

SC No. 347/2024, IA No. 01/2026
State Vs. Mabud
FIR No. 354/2017
PS: Seemapuri
U/s 399/402/34 IPC

18.02.2026

File is taken up on an application seeking cancellation of NBW issued against applicant/accused Mabud.

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Yogesh, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.
Applicant/accused is present in person.

1. Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has submitted that applicant/accused Mabud could not appear before the Court on the last date of hearing, therefore, NBW was issued against him in order to secure his presence for the next date of hearing; that applicant/accused could not appear before the Court since, he (Counsel) noted the wrong date of hearing and the mobile phone on which the date was noted by the applicant/accused was broken. It is further submitted that the absence of the applicant/accused on the last date of hearing was neither intentional nor deliberate and was due to unavoidable circumstances; that NBW issued against the applicant/accused may be cancelled, he will appear before the Court regularly without fail from the next date of hearing.

2. Submissions heard. Record perused. Considering the submissions and in the larger interest of justice, the NBW issued against the applicant/accused Mabud is cancelled. The applicant/accused is directed to be careful in future.

3. The application stands disposed of. The copy of this order be given dasti to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused and to the State.

4. Put up the file on the date already fixed i.e. **04.04.2026**.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/18.02.2026