

SC No. 347/2024
STATE VS. Kaushar Shekh & Ors.
FIR No. 354/2017
PS : Seemapuri

04.04.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Mabud is present in person.
Accused Kaushar Shekh and Danish are absent.
Accused Mohsin has already been declared PO vide order dated 02.07.2024.
Proceedings against accused Rubel have already been abated vide order dated 30.10.2023.
Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Danish.
Sh. Lalit Narayn Singh, Ms. Swati Jha and Ms. Shweta Macidinesy, Ld. Counsels for accused Kaushar Singh.
Sh. R. Nand Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Mabud.

1. An exemption application is being moved on behalf of accused persons Kaushar Shekh and Danish seeking their exemption from personal appearance for today.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reasons explained, this application is allowed and accused persons Kaushar Shekh and Danish are exempted from their personal appearance for today only.

2. Ld. Counsels for accused persons have conceded the Charge, however, Ld. Counsel for accused persons submit that Charge be framed on the next date of hearing since today two of the accused persons have not been appeared.

3. Submissions heard. Record perused.

4. At request, put up for further proceedings/appearance of accused persons on 15.07.2026.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/04.04.2026